Adam M. Rude
Director

CITY OF SHELBYVILLE

Allan Henderson
Deputy Director

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

MEETING DATE: 9/8/2020

Case #:

BZA 2020-11: 950 South Tompkins Street, DSV

Petitioner’s Name: | Leroy Hittle
Owner’s Name: | Leroy Hittle
Petitioner’s Representative: | Leroy Hittle

Address of Property:

950 South Tompkins, Shelbyville, IN

Subject Prop erty Zon'lng R1, Single Family Residential
Classification:
Comprehensive Future Lz:: Single Family Residential
North East South West
Surrounding Properties’ | R1 — Single Family | R1 — Single Family | R1 — Single Family IS _ Institutional
Zoning Classifications: Residential Residential Residential — Hhstitutio
Surrounding Properties’ . . . . . . . ,
: Single Family Single Family Single Family Single Family

Comprehensive Future L?Jr:el Residential Residential Residential Residential

History:

This property is a single family residence in an established residential area of the city.
Lots are typically 0.09 acres or 3900 square feet. Homes are typically 1300 — 1500 square
feet. Some houses have garages, some do not. 950 South Tompkins does not have a

Vicinity Map:

carage or any external stora €.

Action Requested:

Aproval of one developrnent standards variance from UDO 5. 55(C) (1) Mlmmumw
dwelling site side yard setback standards

44 WEST WASHINGTON

STREET
PHONE:

SHELBYVILLE,
392.5102

IN 46176

317.




—2-

1. The petitioner would like to place a storage shed in his back yard. In an R1 — Single-Family
Residential districts, minimum side yard setbacks for accessory structures are four (4) feet. The
proposed shed is ten (10) feet by twenty-one (20) feet. The shed will be located five (5) feet from the
primary structure as accessory structures are required. The petitioner will meet the four (4) foot rear
yard setback, but is unable to meet the four (4) foot side yard setback. The petitioner is requesting to
reduce the side yard setback to one (1) foot.

BZA 2020-09.A Variance From UDO 5.55(C)(1), Setback Standards

Finding of Fact #1 — Explain why granting the request for a development standard variance will not be
harmful to the public health, safety and general welfare of the City of Shelbyuville.

Applicant provided the following response to Finding of Fact #1: “The granting of this variance will just
allow the storage shed to be located closer to a property line and will not cause any kind of harm to any
of the stated above”.

The planning staff has determined that the requested variance from the setback standards for the side
yard should not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, or general welfare of the community.
The planning staff believes the reduction in setback is in keeping with the character of this residential
area and is in line with other properties in the neighborhood.

Finding #1 has been satisfied by the petitioner

Finding of Fact #2 — Explain why the development standard variance request will not affect the use and
value of adjacent properties.

Applicant provided the following response to Finding of Fact #2: “This variance approval allowing
location closer to the property line will not affect the use or property value of the adjacent properties.”

The planning staff has determined that the requested variance from the setback standards should not
have a substantially adverse affect on the use and value of the adjacent areas. The surrounding
properties are all single family residential properties, most with detached garages and similar sized
back yards. The petitioner does not have a garage, but the storage shed will provide a similar massing
to act like a garage.

Finding #2 has been satisfied by the petitioner

Finding of Fact #3 — Please state the difficulties that will be faced if the project is not granted the
requested development standard variance. The practical difficulty shall not be self-imposed, nor based
on a perceived reduction of, or restriction on, economic gain.

Applicant provided the following response to Finding of Fact #3: “If this variance is not issued and has to
be located at the 4-ftfrom property line, it will interfere with my existing gravel parking area to the
north of the location of the proposed shed location and take away from planned improvements to yard
for pets.”

The planning staff has determined that the strict application of the terms of the ordinance will result in
a practical difficulty that is neither self-imposed nor based on a perceived reduction of, or restriction
9/8/2020 - BZA 2020-11: 950 South Tompkins Street, DSV
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on economic gain. Due to the compact and dense nature of the neighborhood, it would be incredibly
difficult to maintain the character of the neighborhood with the setback standards prescribed in the
ordinance.

Finding #3 has been satisfied by the petitioner

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: APPROVAL
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DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS VARIANCE: BZA 2020-11: 950 South Tompkins, Setback Standards
FINDINGS OF FACT BY THE SHELBYVILLE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
Staff Prepared

Motion:
(1) would like to make a motion to approve the requested development standard variance from UDO 5.55(C)(1) to allow
for a side yard setback of 1 foot in accordance with the plans provided to this board, pursuant to the findings of fact

presented in the planning staff’s report.

1. |:| The approval of the Development Standards Variance will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals and general

welfare of the community.

L]

2. |:| The use and value of the area adjacent to the subject property seeking a Development Standards Variance will not be

affected in a substantially adverse manner.

[]

3. |:| The strict application of the terms of the ordinance will result in practical difficulties in the use of the property. The
practical difficulty shall not be self-imposed, nor based on a perceived reduction of, or restriction on, economic gain.

L]

Additional conditions imposed by the Board of Zoning Appeals:
1.

Shelbyville Board of Zoning Appeals

By: Attest:

Chairperson / Presiding Officer Adam M. Rude, Secretary
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44 West Washington Street
Shelbyville, IN 46176
P: 317.392.5102

DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS VARAINCE APPLICATION
Shelbyville Planning & Building Department

/

For Office Use Only:
Case #:BZA 2c2< -\

Hearing Date: gﬁ 3 Of] . ZO
Fees Paid: $ 7‘5‘ i

Final Decision:

4

Approved Denied

Property Oan Information, (if different than Applicant)

1.
e Lenoby HITTL
Address: q i ’6) AT' :

SHEIBAVY I TuD

s G5O St TRl SNE T

Phone Number’ 201-40) 404/

Address:
317-SIA—(5"i

Phone Number:

Fax Number:

Fax Number:

bhirtle (O ATT 121 —

Email:

Email: 5’77-),(/43 Hormie (O V2T

2.

Applicant’s Attorney/Representative Project Engineer
Name: Name:

Address: Address:

Phone Number:

Phone Number:

Fax Number:

Fax Number:

Email:

Email:

3. Project Information:
General Location of Property (and address is applicable):

Sk dboavielve, T

- P50 SorH JOMPARA  SIASST

Current Zoning Classffication:

Existing Use:

Number of Requested Variances: l

Proposed Use:

Section(s) of the Ordinance Requesting Variance(s) from; including Article, Section, Subsection, and Page Number:

4. Attachments

[ Affidavit and Consent of Property Owner (if applicable)

[OProof of Ownership (copy of deed, recent property card)

OLetter of Intent

OSupporting Documents and Exhibits (Optional)
i

The undersigned states the above
Applicant: (

[Vicinity Map
OFindings of Fact
OApplication Fee ) . B

rmation is true and correct as s/he is informed and believes.

Date: Y" QX - 9\0

L’l

7

State of )
County of ) SS:

Subscribed and sworn to before me this

day of

/

Residing in

Notary Public Printed

County. My Commission Expires:

Page 5
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DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS VARIANCE
FINDINGS OF FACT
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Petitioner's Name: Z\{i Qo HETH/ S~ _
Location: 950 SUTH-TIMPRIS — DTTVCET
Variancefor: L0 CArTor, O SeblAps (SHEL )

The Shelbyville Board of Zoning Appeals must determine that the following criteria have been
met in order to approve an application for a Development Standard Variance. Using the lines
provided, please explain how your request meets each of these criteria.

1. General Welfare: Explain why granting the request for a development standard
variance will not be harmful to the public health, safety and general welfare of the City of

Shelbyville.
THe QZUCM/P?C/(/)@%: T &S VRIS L/C@/( IS /\)/IDQJ
IHe SIS S0 FED 3% LOWDRA ) Cpnsen DA U/l/)«f)}f
LTAS . AMD AL 7. (452 /U /4;/47 g [ Krr]
C’fP The ST ) /2 — J

2. Adjacent Property: Explain why the development standard variance request will not
affect the use and the value of adjacent properties.

2‘7171:% u@/?ﬂ/ui _,m, f/u,a/ Aoy wyw@u C/xéf?

N s (e
7 - 7777

3. Practical Difficulty: Please state the difficulties that will be faced if the project is not

granted the requested development standard variance.

fg THES V@/’J—m;? = U T30 A D 895 B LS
ocArTf D A 7 _A7Wn I NP A L2l
LLTENE N2 u/Lm THE CNA%Y PIARATUN HNEA 1D THe
M/l\}i/ ’/"’/\( AL L A/ //r-’fJZ_ 4 ﬁ/f]fbe/J MI’) AC/LIJTZEA
//j/z/; VAN /:}WAA f«} 71574, ,U/%cgfw ?W/),Z?()%’\/Aﬂ/jfi/<
<

Note: For petitions with multiple requested variances, please submit one completed
“Findings of Fact” for each requested variance.
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“< LETTER OF INTENT
B » BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
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Please write a brief summary the case you are presenting to the Board of Zoning
Appeals. You may submit on this form or on your own letterhead.

I am ﬁzcgu-@% A WVANTAr: AT 950 Sou ;W’WKZQS
SITer JO Locsrs. A S7anas SHs) | gr Fom TS

p/lg;%/z@ LTws  TWsTh0 JF THS QD A ET
v v
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